Maine law.
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STATE PENSION FOR ARTELL COOKSON 

Chapter 73 

675 

CHAP. 75 

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Towns of Machiasport and East Machias. 

Expenses of keeper of drawbridge cared for. Resolved: The expenses 
of paying the keeper of the drawbridge between the towns of Machias­
port and East Machias shall be borne by the state and paid from the general 
highway fund. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby 
repealed Or amended to conform herewith. 

Approved April 20, 1939. 

Chapter 74 

RESOL VE, Providing for a State Pension for Grace E. Dunn of Portland. 

Grace E. Dunn, state pension. Resolved: That Grace E. Dunn of Port­
land, a former employee of the State School for Boys at South Portland, 
for 20 years, is hereby made eligible to receive a retirement pension under 
the provisions of sections 227-230 of chapter I of the public laws of 1933. 

Approved April 20, 1939. 

Chapter 75 

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Artell Cookson, of 
Newcastle. 

Artell Cookson; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of $7 per 
month be, and hereby is, granted to Artell Cookson, of New<:astle, to be 
paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their 
dependents, to R. L. Hodgkins, of Newcastle, to be expended by him for 
the benefit of said Artell Cookson. The said Hodgkins shall make a 
quarterly accounting to the department of health and welfare. Said pen­
sion shall begin July I, 1939, and shall continue until otherwise provided 
by the legislature. 

Approved April 20, 1939. 
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